BOROUGH OF CRAFTON
RESOLUTION NO. 2022-005

A RESOLUTION of the Borough of Crafton, Allegheny County,
Pennsylvania, amending establishing a general schedule of fees,
costs, charges, and expenses pursuant to Borough Ordinances
and repealing any and all Resolutions inconsistent therewith.

WHEREAS, Section 1202 of the Borough Code, 53 P.S. §46202, authorizes the Council
of the Borough of Crafton (the “Borough”) to establish a schedule of fees as shall be necessary to
cover the costs associated with Borough services and the collection of Borough accounts and
expenditures; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the Borough desires to amend Resolution 2021-023 which
established a general fee schedule to update the 2022 Pool Rates; and

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the Borough of Crafton hereby resolves to amend
Section 17. C (1) as follows:

SECTION 1:
17. € (1) is hereby amended as follows:
Swimming Pool Fees

(1) Resident Pool Pass Rates
Age groups used in admission rates are defined as follows:

Adults — 18 years to 62 years Children — 3 years to 17 years
Senior Citizens — 63 years and older Children under 3 — No charge

(a) Daily Admission
(i) Residents $10.00

(b) Individual Season Passes: All applicants must provide identification and
proof of Crafton Borough residency in a form acceptable to the Borough.

(i) Adults $85.00
(ii} Children $75.00
(iii} Senior Citizens $35.00

(¢) Family Season Passes; All applicants must provide identification and proof
of Crafton Borough residency in a form acceptable to the Borough,

(i) Familyof2-5 $175.00

(ii) Family over 5 $25.00 per each additional
member



(d) Crafton Crocodiles Swim Team: Crafton Crocodiles may receive individual
passes at no charge during swim team events only.

(2) Non-Resident Pool Pass Rates

Non-Resident Passes are limited to residents of Ingram Borough, Carnegie
Borough, Rosslyn Farms Borough and Thormburg Borough only.

Age groups used in admission rates are defined as follows:

Adults — 18 years to 62 years Children — 3 years to 17 years
Senior Citizens — 63 years and older Children under 3 —No charge

(a) Daily Admission
(i) Non-Resident $15.00

(b) Individual Season Passes: All applicants must provide identification and
proof of residency in Ingram, Rosslyn Farms, Camegie, or Thomburg in a
form acceptable to the Borough.

(i) Adults $150.00
(ii) Children $150.00
(iii) Senior Citizens $100.00

(c) Family Season Passes: All applicants must provide identification and proof
of Crafton Borough residency in a form acceptable to the Borough.

() Familyof2-5 $300.00
(ii) Family over 5 $45.00 per each additional
member

(d) Crafton Crocodiles Swim Team (during swim team events only)

(i) Season & swim team pass $100.00

(i) Swim team only $35.00

(iii) Family pass $220.00
(3) Replacement of lost season pass: $5.00 (one per family)
(4) Babysitter/Nanny pass (limited use): $100.00 (one per family)

(5) Pool Rental Fees

{a) Resident

(i) Private party $150.00
(ii) Non-profit rental $150.00
(iii) Cost of pool staff (2 hour minimum, Hourly rates

number of staff sct by Borough)



(b) Non-Resident

(i) Private party $400.00
(ii) Non-profit rental $200.00
(iii) Cost of pool staff (2 hour minimum, Hourly rates

number of staff set by Borough)

(6) Swimming Lessons (8 classes for 1 hour each)

(a) Individual rate $60.00

(b) Additional child $40.00

(¢) 30 minute private lesson $30.00
(7) Water aerobics (Aquarobics) $5.00per session
(8) Mini-golf course private rentals $50.00

RESOLVED and ADOPTED this 10™ day of March, 2022 by the Council of the Borough of
Crafton, in lawful session duly assembled.

ATTEST: BOROUGH OF CRAFTON

John Oliverio

Borough Secretary Council President




